

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14TH St., NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005

CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY  
1101 14TH St., NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First St., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA  
P.O. Box 5256  
New York, NY 10185-5256

CORRECT THE RECORD  
455 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Ste. 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS' AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED  
COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
II. Factual Background .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Dismissal of their Administrative Complaint. ...	8
A. Plaintiffs are Required to Establish Article III Standing .....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered a Legally Cognizable Injury Sufficient to Confer Article III standing. ....	10
1. Plaintiffs’ Desire for a Legal Determination on Coordination is not a Legally Cognizable Injury. ....	10
2. The Information Plaintiffs Claim to Seek is Already Available to Them.....	13
3. Plaintiff CLC Does Not Allege a Concrete and Demonstrable Injury to Its Activities. ....	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Brought under the Administrative Procedure Act Should be Dismissed Because FECA Provides an Adequate Judicial Review Mechanism. ....	18
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Commission’s Dismissal of the Complaint in MUR 7146 was Contrary to Law, Arbitrary, or Capricious. ....	21
A. Standard of Review Under 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	21
B. The Commission’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint Was Not Contrary to Law, Arbitrary, or Capricious. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Akins v. FEC*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 21

*All. for Democracy v. FEC*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

*Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Yeutter*,  
917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 21

*ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 18

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 22

*Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
No. 11-259-RMC (D.D.C. 2011)..... 5, 11

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 8, 9, 11, 13

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... passim

*CREW v. FEC*,  
164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 19, 20

*CREW v. FEC*,  
243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

*CREW v. FEC*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

*CREW v. FEC*,  
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 15

*CREW v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 14, 15, 17

*CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19

*CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS,*  
 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10, 17

*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human  
 Servs.,*  
 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

*FEC v. DSCC,*  
 454 U.S. 27 (1981) ..... 21, 22

*FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.,*  
 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 4, 5

*Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC,*  
 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 17, 18

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,*  
 528 U.S. 1671 (2000) ..... 9

*Greatness v. FEC,*  
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21, 30

*Hagelin v. FEC,*  
 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 21

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC,*  
 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8

*Judicial Watch v. FEC,*  
 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13, 15

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,*  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 14

*Nader v. FEC,*  
 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Perot v. FEC,*  
 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

*Stockman v. FEC,*  
 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 20

*Vroom v. FEC,*  
 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11

*Wertheimer v. FEC,*  
 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10, 11, 12

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30101 ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106 ..... 3, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30107 ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30108 ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109 ..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30116 ..... 1, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 C.F.R. § 100.26..... 18, 22, 24

11 C.F.R. § 109.20..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 109.21..... passim

71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (April 12, 2006)..... 26

Advisory Op. 2008-10 ..... 26, 27

Advisory Op. 2011-14 ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 1, 2

MUR 6477 (Turn Right USA) (July 17, 2012) ..... 27

MUR 6657 (Akin for Senate) (Sept. 17, 2013) ..... 27, 28

MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances for Economic Growth) (Aug. 6, 2014)..... 27, 28

MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress) (Dec. 15, 2016)..... 28

MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress) (Jan. 23, 2018)..... 28
